	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>`</i>	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	· · · ·	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		345163	B. WING			03/07/2019	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA			
				211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS	ROAD		
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND RE	HABILTATION CENTER		BOONE, NC 28607			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S F	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		
PREFIX TAG	•	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG	CROSS-REFERENC	TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIATE EFICIENCY)	COMPLETION DATE	
E 001 SS=E	Establishment of th CFR(s): 483.73	e Emergency Program (EP)	E	001		3/30/19	
	comply with all app emergency prepare [facility] must estable comprehensive emp program that meets section.* The emer must include, but n elements: *[For hospitals at §- comply with all app local emergency pr hospital must devel comprehensive emp program that meets section, utilizing an *[For CAHs at §485 with all applicable F emergency prepare CAH must develop comprehensive emp program, utilizing a This REQUIREMEN	ergency preparedness the requirements of this gency preparedness program ot be limited to, the following 482.15:] The hospital must licable Federal, State, and eparedness requirements. The lop and maintain a ergency preparedness the requirements of this all-hazards approach. 5.625:] The CAH must comply Federal, State, and local edness requirements. The		Glenbridge Nursing	and Pohabilitation		
	facility failed to hav Preparedness (EP) procedures that ad subsistence needs procedures for trac	e an Emergency . The EP plan did not include dressed the patient population, for staff and patients, king of staff and patients,		Center acknowledge statement of Deficie this Plan of Correction the summary of find correct and in order	es receipt of the ncies and proposes on to the extent that ings is factually to maintain		
	medical documenta a communication p primary/alternate m	tering in place, procedures for ation, provisions for volunteers, lan, contact information, leans of communication, information, EP training or		compliance with app provisions of quality The plan of correction written allegation of	of care of residents. on is submitted as a		

**Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

03/29/2019

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	E SURVEY PLETED
		345163	B. WING			03/	/07/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00.	
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REHA	BILTATION CENTER			11 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD OONE, NC 28607		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 001	<ul> <li>manual did not includ patient population.</li> <li>B. Review of the EP r did not include inform needs for staff and patients for staff and patients.</li> <li>C. Review of the EP r did not include proceed and patients.</li> <li>D. Review of the EP r did not include proceed for the tep r did not include proceed for the tep r did not include proceed documentation.</li> <li>F. Review of the EP r did not include proceed for the tep r did not include proceed documentation.</li> <li>F. Review of the EP r did not include proceed for the tep r did not include proceed documentation.</li> <li>F. Review of the EP r did not include provision of the tep r did not include provision of the tep r did not include a com</li> <li>H. Review of the EP r did not include contact resident physicians, and the tep r did not include the tep r did not includ</li></ul>	P manual revealed the e information about the manual revealed the manual ation about the subsistence titients. manual revealed the manual dures for tracking of staff manual revealed the manual dures for sheltering in place manual revealed the manual dures for medical manual revealed the manual dures for volunteers during an manual revealed the manual ion for volunteers during an manual revealed the manual munication plan.	E	001	Glenbridge Nursing and Rehabilitation Center s response to this Statement of Deficiencies does not denote agreement with the Statement of Deficiencies nor does it constitute an admission that and deficiency is accurate. Further, Glenbridge Nursing and Rehabilitation reserves the right to refute any of the deficiencies on this Statement of Deficiencies through Informal Dispute Resolution, formal appeal procedure and/or any other administrative or lega proceeding. E001 What measures did the facility put in p for the resident affected: On 03/28/19 Administrator initiated in-services on the new requirements for emergency Preparedness. 03/19/19 Administrator attended a meeting with DSS concerning commun- involvement in EP 03/20/19 Maintenance Director attended meeting with the county. The Emerger Preparedness manager of Watauga County, Boone PD, Boone FD, and EM was in attendance. What measures were put in place for residents having the potential to be affected: 03/19/19 Administrator attended a meeting with DSS concerning commun- involvement in EP	of int y l lace or hity ed a icy AS	
	communication.	y or alternate means of nanual revealed the manual				ed a	

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 36

TAG       REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       TAG       CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       DATE         E 001       Continued From page 2 did not include methods of sharing information.       E 001       Preparedness manager of Watauga County, Boone PD, Boone FD, and EMS was in attendance.       E 001         K. Review of the EP manual revealed the manual did not include the required training or testing requirements.       E 001       Preparedness manager of Watauga County, Boone PD, Boone FD, and EMS was in attendance.       What systems were put in place to prevent the deficient practice from reoccurring:         An interview was conducted with the Administrator on 03/07/19 at 9:34 AM. The Administrator stated that she was not as familiar with the EP requirements as she should be. She added that after the recent training she attended she knew she "needed to step it up" in regard to the EP program and the missing components.       03/28/19 100% Education to all staff regarding facility Emergency Preparedness Plan was Initiated and will be on going due to it being required yearly.         All New Hire Staff will be Trained upon Hire of Emergency Preparedness Plan On 03/28/19 met with Taylor Marsh Director of Emergency Management Preparedness of Watauga County he stated that he will keep me updated on			ND HUMAN SERVICES			FOR	D: 04/10/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLER       ID       ID       DU/U/2019         GLENBRIDGE HEALTH AND REHABILTATION CENTER       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE       211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD BOONE, NC 28607         (X4) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDEDE BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY       (X0) (2047)         E 001       Continued From page 2 did not include methods of sharing information.       E 001       Preparedness manager of Watauga County, Boone PD, Boone FD, and EMS was in attendance.         An interview was conducted with the Administrator on 03/07/19 at 9:34 AM. The Addeministrator stated that she was not as familiar with the EP requirements as she should be. She added that after the recent training she attended she knew she "needed to step it up" in regard to the EP program and the missing components.       03/28/19 100% Education to all staff regarding facility Emergency Preparedness Plan was initiated and will be on going due to it being required yearly.         All New Hire Staff will be Trained upon Hire of Emergency Preparedness Plan On 03/28/19 met with Taylor Marsh Director of Emergency Management Preparedness Of Watauga County he stated that he will keep me updated on	STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	· /		(X3) DAT	E SURVEY
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE         GLENBRIDGE HEALTH AND REHABILTATION CENTER       STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE         (X4) ID PREFIX TAG       SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       D         F0010       Continued From page 2 did not include methods of sharing information.       D       PREFIX TAG       Preparedness manager of Watauga County, Boone FD, Boone FD, and EMS was in attendance.         K. Review of the EP manual revealed the manual did not include the required training or testing requirements.       E 001       Preparedness manager of Watauga County, Boone FD, Boone FD, and EMS was in attendance.         An interview was conducted with the Administrator stated that she was not as familiar with the EP requirements as she should be. She added that after the recent training she attended she knew she "needed to step it up" in regard to the EP program and the missing components.       03/28/19 100% Education to all staff regarding facility Emergency Preparedness Plan was initiated and will be on going due to it being required yearly. All New Hire Staff will be Trained upon Hire of Emergency Preparedness Plan On 03/28/19 met with Taylor Marsh Director of Emergency Management Preparedness Of Watauga County he stated that he will keep me updated on			345163	B. WING		03	3/07/2019
GLENBRIDGE HEALTH AND REHABILTATION CENTER         BOONE, NC 28607           (X4) ID PREFIX TAG         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)         ID PREFIX TAG         PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)         (x5) (CACH ETEND DEFICIENCY           E 001         Continued From page 2 did not include methods of sharing information.         E 001         Preparedness manager of Watauga County, Boone PD, Boone FD, and EMS was in attendance.         Preparedness manager of Watauga County, Boone PD, Boone FD, and EMS was in attendance.           An interview was conducted with the Administrator on 03/07/19 at 9:34 AM. The Administrator stated that she was not as familiar with the EP requirements as she should be. She added that after the recent training she attended she knew she "needed to step it up" in regard to the EP program and the missing components.         03/28/19 100% Education to all staff regarding facility Emergency Preparedness Plan was Initiated and will be on going due to it being required yearly. All New Hire Staff will be Trained upon Hire of Emergency Preparedness Plan On 03/28/19 met with Taylor Marsh Director of Emergency Management Preparedness of Watauga County he stated that he will keep me updated on	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
Image: Construct of the construction of the construnction of the construction of the construction of th					211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD		
PRÉFIX TAG       (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRÉCÉDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       PRÉFIX TAG       (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)       COMPLÉTION DATE         E 001       Continued From page 2 did not include methods of sharing information.       E 001       Preparedness manager of Watauga County, Boone PD, Boone FD, and EMS was in attendance.       E 001         K. Review of the EP manual did not include the required training or testing requirements.       E 001       Preparedness manager of Watauga County, Boone PD, Boone FD, and EMS was in attendance.       What systems were put in place to prevent the deficient practice from reoccurring:         An interview was conducted with the Administrator on 03/07/19 at 9:34 AM. The Added that after the recent training she attended she knew she "needed to step it up" in regard to the EP program and the missing components.       03/28/19 100% Education to all staff regarding facility Emergency Preparedness Plan was Initiated and will be on going due to it being required yearly.         All New Hire Staff will be Trained upon Hire of Emergency Preparedness Plan On 03/28/19 met with Taylor Marsh Director of Emergency Management Preparedness of Watauga County he stated that he will keep me updated on	GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REHA	ABILIATION CENTER		BOONE, NC 28607		
did not include methods of sharing information.Preparedness manager of Watauga County, Boone PD, Boone FD, and EMS was in attendance.K. Review of the EP manual revealed the manual did not include the required training or testing requirements.What systems were put in place to prevent the deficient practice from reoccurring:An interview was conducted with the Administrator on 03/07/19 at 9:34 AM. The Administrator stated that she was not as familiar with the EP requirements as she should be. She added that after the recent training she attended she knew she "needed to step it up" in regard to the EP program and the missing components.03/28/19 100% Education to all staff regarding facility Emergency Preparedness Plan was Initiated and will be on going due to it being required yearly.All New Hire Staff will be Trained upon Hire of Emergency Preparedness Plan On 03/28/19 met with Taylor Marsh Director of Emergency Management Preparedness of Watauga County he stated that he will keep me updated on	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION
any scheduled community drills, at this         this time they do not have one scheduled.         Maintenance Director and/or SW has         contacted a local transport company in         the case of evacuation.         Maintenance Director has contacted a         local school if we must evacuate having         them be one of our location. a local         church being the second location if         needed.         A Review of the EP manual revealed the         manual did not include information about         the patient population.         B. Review of the EP manual revealed the         manual did not include information about	E 001	did not include method K. Review of the EP r did not include the re- requirements. An interview was con Administrator on 03/0 Administrator stated t with the EP requirement added that after the re- she knew she "needed	ods of sharing information. manual revealed the manual quired training or testing ducted with the 07/19 at 9:34 AM. The that she was not as familiar ents as she should be. She ecent training she attended ed to step it up" in regard to	EO	<ul> <li>Preparedness manager of Wa County, Boone PD, Boone FI was in attendance.</li> <li>What systems were put in pla prevent the deficient practice reoccurring:</li> <li>03/28/19 100% Education to regarding facility Emergency Preparedness Plan was Initia be on going due to it being reyearly.</li> <li>All New Hire Staff will be Trai Hire of Emergency Preparedness of Watauga Co stated that he will keep me up any scheduled community drit this time they do not have on Maintenance Director and/or contacted a local transport contac</li></ul>	D, and EMS ace to from all staff ated and will equired ned upon ness Plan Marsh gement bunty he bodated on ills, at this e scheduled. SW has bompany in ntacted a late having a local ation if evealed the nation about 19 ated the revealed the	

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 36

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES			PRINTED: 04/10/201 FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345163	B. WING		03/07/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ABILTATION CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD BOONE, NC 28607	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	N SHOULD BE COMPLETION E APPROPRIATE DATE
E 001	Continued From page	e 3	E		aff and le Manual was aff and revealed the edures for . 03/28/19 ated for revealed the edures for Glenbridge letering in revealed the edures for 28/19 ated for revealed the sion for ency. I was updated hcy. revealed the mmunication I updated a revealed the act information , and

Event ID: 1JJ011

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 36

		ND HUMAN SERVICES				FO	ED: 04/10/201 RM APPROVEI NO. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,				ATE SURVEY
		345163	B. WING			03/07/2019	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILTATION CENTER			1 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD DONE, NC 28607		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 001	Continued From page 4		E	001	was updated to include contact information for staff, resident physicia and volunteers	ins,	
					I. Review of the EP manual revealed manual did not include primary or alternate means of communication. 03/28/19 Glenbridge Manual was upd to include primary and alternate mean communication.	lated	
					J. Review of the EP manual revealed manual did not include methods of sharing information. 03/28/19 Glenbridge Manual was upd to include methods of sharing information	lated	
					K. Review of the EP manual revealed manual did not include the required training or testing requirements. 03/28 Glenbridge Manual was updated for Tracking Staff and Patient.		
					How the facility will monitor systems p place:	out in	
					The monthly QI committee will review results of the EP audits monthly for 3 months for identification of trends, act taken, and to determine the need for and/or frequency of continued monito and make recommendations for monitoring for continued compliance. administrator and/or DON will present findings and recommendations of the monthly QI committee to the quarterly executive QA committee for further	tions ring The t the	

Event ID: 1JJ011

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 36

			() (o) · · · · · - · - ·			0938-03	
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		(X3) DATE SU COMPLE		
		345163	B. WING		03/07	7/2019	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
Glenbri	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILTATION CENTER		211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD BOONE, NC 28607			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE	
E 001	Continued From page		E 001	recommendations and oversigh Administrator is responsible for implementing plan of correction	t. Facility		
F 580 SS=D	Notify of Changes (In CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14	jury/Decline/Room, etc.) ŀ)(i)-(iv)(15)	F 580		3	/30/19	
	consult with the resid consistent with his or representative(s) whe (A) An accident involve results in injury and h physician intervention (B) A significant chan mental, or psychosoc deterioration in health status in either life-the clinical complications (C) A need to alter tree a need to discontinue treatment due to adve commence a new for (D) A decision to tran resident from the faci §483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making noti (14)(i) of this section, all pertinent informati- is available and provi- physician. (iii) The facility must a resident and the reside when there is-	ving the resident which has the potential for requiring n; ge in the resident's physical, tial status (that is, a n, mental, or psychosocial reatening conditions or ); eatment significantly (that is, e an existing form of erse consequences, or to m of treatment); or sfer or discharge the lity as specified in fication under paragraph (g) the facility must ensure that on specified in §483.15(c)(2) ded upon request to the also promptly notify the dent representative, if any, or roommate assignment 10(e)(6); or					

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 36

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 04/10/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345163	B. WING		03/07/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REHA	ABILTATION CENTER		211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD BOONE, NC 28607	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BECOMPLETIONIE APPROPRIATEDATE
F 580	update the address (r phone number of the representative(s). §483.10(g)(15) Admission to a comp- that is a composite di §483.5) must disclose its physical configural locations that compris part, and must specif room changes betwee under §483.15(c)(9). This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record rev facility failed to notify resident experienced vomiting for 1 of 1 res in condition (Residen The findings included Resident #89 was ad 11/16/17 and readmit diagnoses that includ encephalopathy, wea Parkinson's disease. Review of a health st 6:30 PM read, Residen the shift, poor appetit harder to understand	<ul> <li>record and periodically mailing and email) and resident</li> <li>osite distinct part. A facility stinct part (as defined in e in its admission agreement tion, including the various se the composite distinct y the policies that apply to en its different locations</li> <li>is not met as evidenced</li> <li>iew and staff interview the the medical provider when a fever, lethargy, and sidents sampled for change t #89).</li> <li>I: mitted to the facility on ted on 12/03/18 with ed: sepsis, metabolic theness, depression, and</li> <li>atus note dated 11/30/18 at ent #89 "with complaints of emesis (vomiting) x 1 prior at #89 lethargic throughout e, and slightly confused and due to speech being more emperature 101.6, Tylenol</li> </ul>	F 54	<ul> <li>What measures did the faciplace for the resident affected</li> <li>On 12/01/19 Resident #89 witransferred to ER for evaluate What measures were put in residents having the potentia affected:</li> <li>During Clinical team meeting -Friday we review the 24hour residents and on Monday we 72 hour for the weekend to i acute changes Admin Staff wito ensure correct action is ta What systems were put in pl prevent the deficient practice reoccurring:</li> <li>On 3/11/19 Staff Development initiated in services to all lice notifying physicians of acute</li> </ul>	ed: vas tion place for al to be g Tuesday ir report on all e review the dentify any will follow up iken. lace to e from ent Nurse ensed staff on

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 36

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	E CONSTRUCTIO	DN	(X3) DATE S		
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			COMPL	ETED	
		345163	B. WING			03/0	7/2019	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRES	S, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILTATION CENTER		211 MILTON BRO BOONE, NC 2	OWN HEIRS ROAD 8607			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EAG	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E S-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLE		
F 580	Continued From page	e 7	F 58					
	temperature of 101.6 Nurse #3.	at this time." Signed by			will be in serviced upon hire f Nursing or designee will au			
		atus note dated 11/30/18 at		24-hour re	port 5 days a week for 5 we			
		ent #89 "complained of emesis x 1 before breakfast		-	5 weeks and monthly for 3 sing change in condition auc	dit.		
		nausea the rest of the shift.		How the fe	acility will monitor avetome n	utin		
	Lethargic and weak h throughout the day, a	ippetite very poor however		place:	acility will monitor systems p			
	he did take fluids wel	l when offered and ire of 101.6, Tylenol 650 mg		On 03/11/	19 the DON and Admin Nurs			
	given with temperatur	re of 101.1 after Tylenol. Will		began auc	liting 24 Reports will be			
	continue to monitor."	Signed by Nurse #3.			I 5x a week for 5 weeks ther 5 weeks then monthly x 3	ו ו		
	Review of the compre		months.					
		8 revealed that Resident #89 ired for daily decision		The month	nly QI committee will review	the		
	making and required	extensive assistance with		results of t	the audit tool monthly for 3			
	activities of daily livin	g.			r identification of trends, acti I to determine the need for	ions		
	Review of Resident #			and/or free	quency of continued monitor	ing		
		n orders that were written on cating that the medical			recommendations for for continued compliance.	The		
	provider was notified	of the change in condition.		administra	itor and/or DON will present			
		medical record revealed I provider progress note on		<b>•</b>	nd recommendations of the I committee to the quarterly			
	11/30/18.			executive	QA committee for further			
		e made to speak to Nurse 3/07/19 with no success.		Administra	ndations and oversight. Facil ator is responsible for ting plan of correction.	lity		
	Practitioner (NP) on (	ducted with the Nurse 03/06/19 at 2:21 PM with the						
		OON) present. The NP een visiting the facility for a						
	year and was at the f	acility 2 times a week. The						
		miliar with Resident #89 ick in the last couple of						
	-	ed that Resident #89 had						

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 36

	F DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULT	IPLE CO	NSTRUCTION		10. 0938-03 TE SURVEY	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /			· · ·	MPLETED	
		345163	B. WING _			0	3/07/2019	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	·	STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GLENBRII	GE HEALTH AND REH	ABILTATION CENTER			MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD DNE, NC 28607			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 580	Continued From page	e 8	F	580				
		septic pneumonia at the						
	hospital and the pres	enting sign of that was						
1	••	mental status. She added						
		ave been indicative of a few ratory values would have						
	•	mine that. The NP stated						
		Resident #89 became sick he						
	•	mperature and be lethargic.						
		ne could not recall being						
		cident on 11/30/18 with led that if she had been she						
		aboratory test to determine						
		nd to her knowledge that did						
		ated that she would have						
	expected Nurse #3 to							
		Resident #89 experienced vomiting on 11/30/18.						
	a level, lethargy, and							
		ducted with the Medical						
	( )	07/19 at 8:37 AM. The MD						
		ly been at the facility for a ar with Resident #89. The						
		ident #89 had an isolated						
		Tylenol and monitoring the						
		been appropriate but when						
		hargy and vomiting the nurse ed a head to toe assessment						
		t of vital signs and contacted						
		ovider so that laboratory test						
		pleted to determine the						
	treatment for Resider	nt #89.						
	An interview was con	ducted with the DON on						
		1. The DON confirmed that						
	-	review of Resident # 89's						
		n call medical provider was						
		18 when Resident #89 lethargy, and vomiting. She						
	corportoritoeu a level,		1	1			1	

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 36

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		COMPLETED
		345163	B. WING		03/07/2019
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILTATION CENTER		211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD BOONE, NC 28607	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETIO
F 580	Continued From page	e 9	F 58	0	
	calls on the evenings	and weekends denied			
	having any incoming	calls in regards to Resident			
		DON stated that she			
	-	o contact the on call medical opriate diagnoses and			
	treatment could have				
F 656		Comprehensive Care Plan	F 65	6	3/30/19
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.21(b)(1)	-			
	§483.21(b) Compreh				
		cility must develop and nensive person-centered			
		sident, consistent with the			
	-	th at §483.10(c)(2) and			
	§483.10(c)(3), that in				
	-	ames to meet a resident's			
		I mental and psychosocial ied in the comprehensive			
		nprehensive care plan must			
	describe the following				
		are to be furnished to attain			
		ent's highest practicable			
		l psychosocial well-being as 24, §483.25 or §483.40; and			
		would otherwise be required			
	under §483.24, §483	.25 or §483.40 but are not			
	•	esident's exercise of rights			
	treatment under §483.10, includ	ding the right to refuse			
		ervices or specialized			
		s the nursing facility will			
	provide as a result of				
		a facility disagrees with the			
	rationale in the PASA	RR, it must indicate its			
		th the resident and the			
	resident's representa				

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 36

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	): 04/10/201 /I APPROVE ). 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345163	B. WING			03/07/2019	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	S	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILTATION CENTER			11 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD OONE, NC 28607		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	desired outcomes. (B) The resident's pre- future discharge. Fac- whether the resident' community was asse- local contact agencie entities, for this purpor (C) Discharge plans in plan, as appropriate, requirements set forther section. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record rever facility failed to imple- interventions for trans- assistance (Resident care plan for a resider loss (Resident #89), application of the sampled. The findings included 1. Resident #77 was	eference and potential for ilities must document s desire to return to the ssed and any referrals to s and/or other appropriate ose. In the comprehensive care in accordance with the h in paragraph (c) of this T is not met as evidenced iew and staff interview the ment fall care plan sfers with 2-person #77), failed to develop a ent who experienced weight and failed to develop a care are for a resident that had a #49) for 3 of 3 residents I:	F	656	What measures did the facility put in place for the resident affected: Resident 77 was Assessed by a licens Nurse after Fall and Skin Tear was Treated per orders. On 03/06/19 Resident # 89 care plan v updated to include resident to have Weight Loss. On 03/07/19 Resident # 49 Care Plan v updated to include Colostomy Care. What measures were put in place for	vas	
	falls, weakness, abno communication defici Review of the quarter dated 02/19/19 revea cognitively intact and	t, depression, and others. rly Minimum Data Set (MDS) iled that Resident #77 was required extensive			residents having the potential to be affected: On 3/11/19 the Facility MDS Nurse completed a 100% audit of resident's t transfer with Hoyer Lift. All care plans were updated as necessary.		
	Review of a care plan 01/03/19 read in part assistance with activi	members with transfers. n that was updated on , Resident #77 required ties of daily living due to e goal of the care plan read,			03/11/19 Dietary Manager completed a 100% audit of all Residents with Weigh Loss to ensure that they were care pla ON 03/11/19 The Facility MDS Nurse completed a 100% audit of all resident with ostomy's to ensure they were Care	nt n. s	

Facility ID: 923186

							NO. 0938-039	
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTIO		<b>I Y</b> <i>Y</i>	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		345163	B. WING				03/07/2019	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRES	S, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILTATION CENTER	211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD BOONE, NC 28607					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EAC	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 656	Continued From page	e 11	F 65	6				
	Resident #77 would r assistance to achieve	receive services and e and/or maintain highest		planed				
		tioning by the review date. the care plan included:			ems were put in place to edition deficient practice from			
staff r transf Revie callec Assis transf whee	Resident #77 require staff members with the	d extensive assistance of 2 ne mechanical lift for		reoccurring	g:			
		t report dated 02/10/19 read,		on Transfe completed	19 ADON intentioned Inser ers with Hoyer Lifts, Admin I a 100% audit on all Reside	staff ents		
	called to Resident #7 Assistant (NA) #2 wh	o stated that while			red transfer with a Hoyer Li			
	wheelchair, the sling	#77 from the bed to the pad came unhooked from id Resident #77 fell to the			ires will be educated on pro with Hoyer lifts.	per		
	floor from the mecha	nical lift. The investigation red Resident #77 with the			9 the Administrator in-servio Coordinator, MDS nurse, Al			
		person and she slipped out			related to Care Plans and			
	of the lift to the floor. Nurse #2.	The form was signed by			Weight Loss, and Ostomy' uded in resident's plan of ca			
	03/06/19 at 8:57 AM.	ducted with NA #2 on NA #2 confirmed that she ent #77 on 02/10/19 when		How the fa place:	acility will monitor systems p	put in		
	she fell from the mec she had provided car	hanical lift. She stated that re to Resident #77 and was		and that a	with Weight Loss, Ostomy re transferred with a Hoyer	will		
	that she put the lift pa	or breakfast. NA #2 stated ad under Resident #77 and ps to the mechanical lift and		Mangers u	l by the DON/ADON/SDC/U using the Care Plan Audit To MYS, WEIGHT LOSS, AND	ool		
	lifted her into the air f	from the bed. NA #2 stated			RS. The audit will be			
		ing Resident #77 to the			weekly for 5 weeks then			
		ot realize that the strap had the mechanical lift and as		monthly fo	r 3 months.			
	she began to lower R			The month	nly QI committee will review	/ the		
	-	ed out of the lift to the floor.			the audits for identification of			
		e was aware that she should		trends, act	tions taken, and to determir	ne		
		Resident #77 that day alone,			or and/or frequency of			
	but the other staff we				monitoring and make			
	herself.	just decided to do it by			idations for monitoring for compliance. The administra	otor		

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 36

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 04/10/2019 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í			· /	E SURVEY PLETED
		345163	B. WING			03	/07/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GLENBRII	DGE HEALTH AND REHA	BILTATION CENTER			11 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD SOONE, NC 28607		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 656	Continued From page An interview was com 03/07/19 at 11:12 AM 02/10/19 she was sur room by NA #2. She s that while transferring to the wheelchair the unhooked from the m #77 slipped from the s #2 added that NA #2 Resident #77 alone o requested assistance care for Resident #77 assistance with transf An interview was com Nursing (DON) on 03/ DON stated NA #2 sh assisting with the tran mechanical lift as dire 2. Resident #89 was 11/16/17 and readmitt diagnoses that include encephalopathy, wea depression, and Park Review of a nutrition of part, Resident #89's v was 185 pounds and was 165 pounds. Wei hospital and will start	e 12 ducted with Nurse #2 on . Nurse #2 stated that on nmoned to Resident #77's stated that NA #2 reported Resident #77 from the bed strap of the sling pad came echanical lift and Resident sling pad to the floor. Nurse should not have transferred n 02/10/19 she should have and followed the plan of who required 2-person ers via the mechanical lift. ducted with the Director of 07/19 at 12:02 PM. The ould have had 2 people sfer of Resident #77 via the cted by her plan of care. admitted to the facility on ted on 02/14/19 with ed: metabolic kness, dysphagia, inson's disease. note dated 02/20/19 read in veight prior to admission on readmission his weight ght loss occurred in the health shakes with meals weights until stable. Signed		656		and QA	

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 36

DEPARTMENT OF HEA CENTERS FOR MEDIC							FORM	): 04/10/2019 // APPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	
		345163	B. WING				03/	07/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPP	LIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GLENBRIDGE HEALTH AI	ND REHA	BILTATION CENTER			211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD BOONE, NC 28607			
PREFIX (EACH D	EFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
MDS further n 165 pounds a weight loss. Review of Re revealed no c weight loss or treat the weig An interview v 03/06/19 at 8: Resident #89 went to the ho identified a sig she had adde speech therag he was added stated that sh the addition o with ST he wa weights picke would be resp loss care plan had been imp plan as instru DM indicated weight loss ca immediately. An interview v Nursing (DON stated that sh interventions 3. Resident # 01/11/19 with for surgical af	one sta evealed nd had sident # are plar the inte ht loss. vith the 04 AM. was do oppital a gnificant d health by (ST) I to the ortly afte f the health ortly afte f the healt	ff member with eating. The that Resident #89 weight experienced a significant 89's medical record to address the significant erventions implemented to DM was conducted on The DM stated that ing well until he got sick and nd when he returned they weight loss. She stated that to shakes with his meals, and was working with him and weekly weight list. The DM er he readmitted and with alth shakes and working o feed himself again and his up. The DM stated that she for implementing the weight ding the interventions that ed and then revising the care the care plan schedule. The had not implemented a but would do so	F	656				

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 36

						O. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	· · ·	E SURVEY IPLETED
		345163	B. WING		0;	3/07/2019
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GLENBR	DGE HEALTH AND REHA	ABILTATION CENTER		211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD BOONE, NC 28607		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 656	comprehensive Minim Assessment dated 01 admission assessment be cognitively intact. Assessment revealed colostomy. A review of Resident admission on 01/11/1 included to document consistency from osto and to change colosto times per week and a A review of Resident 01/14/19 revealed the ostomy care. During an interview w 03/07/19 at 10:58 AM responsible for provid colostomy care. She direction from physici Treatment Administra continued, stating that responsible for check #49's colostomy bag aide's Kardex should often to check and en During an interview w 03/07/19 at 11:09 AM responsible for check emptying Resident #4 reported she was uns colostomy care was in form detailing individu	hum Data Set (MDS) 1/23/19 and coded as an int revealed Resident #49 to Further review of the MDS d Resident #49 had a #49's physician orders from 9 revealed orders that t stool amount and omy every day and night shift omy wafer and bag three as needed. #49's care plan dated ere was no care plan for with Wound Nurse #1 on 1, she reported she was ling and completing stated she received her an orders that were on the tion Record. She it hall nurse aides were ing and emptying Resident and reported the nurse provide information on how npty the colostomy bag. with Nurse Aide #1 on I revealed she was ing the level of and 49's colostomy bag. She sure if directions for ndicated on her Kardex (a	F 6	56		

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 36

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0. 0938-03
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		` '	PLETED
		345163	B. WING		03	
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
LENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILTATION CENTER		211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD BOONE, NC 28607		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 656	Continued From page	e 15	F 65	6		
	colostomy based on	information she had been				
		rtified Nursing Assistant				
		she had not received any n the facility on how often or				
		lent #49 with colostomy care.				
	An interview with MD	S Nurse #1 on 03/07/19 at				
		he was responsible for				
		s for residents in the facility.				
	-	d been completing care a year. MDS Nurse #1				
		had a colostomy bag should				
		are plans directing care for				
		She stated Resident #49				
		blostomy care plan and the believe" she missed it. She				
		mmediately add in colostomy				
	care into Resident #4					
	During an interview v	vith the Director of Nursing				
	•	PM she stated colostomy				
		planned for residents that				
		g. She indicated that we a colostomy bag and that				
		ld have been care planned.				
F 684	Quality of Care		F 68	4		3/30/19
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25					
	§ 483.25 Quality of c					
		Indamental principle that				
		nt and care provided to sed on the comprehensive				
		dent, the facility must ensure				
	that residents receive	e treatment and care in				
		essional standards of				
	practice, the compre	hensive person-centered				
	care plan, and the re					

Event ID: 1JJ011

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 36

						<u>10. 0938-039</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	. ,	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345163	B. WING			3/07/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE	
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILTATION CENTER		211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROA BOONE, NC 28607	ND	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED 1 DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page	e 16	F 6	84		
	<ul> <li>F 684 Continued From page 16 by: Based on observations, record review, staff, Nurse Practitioner, and Medical Director interviews the facility failed to assess or obtain a full set of vital signs on a resident who was experiencing a fever, vomiting, and lethargy for 1 of 1 resident sampled for change in condition (Resident #89).</li> <li>The findings included:</li> <li>Resident #89 was admitted to the facility on 11/16/17 and readmitted on 12/03/18 with diagnoses that included: sepsis, metabolic encephalopathy, weakness, depression, and Parkinson's disease.</li> <li>Review of a health status note dated 11/30/18 at 6:30 PM read, Resident #89 "with complaints of nausea this morning, emesis (vomiting) x 1 prior to breakfast. Resident #89 lethargic throughout the shift, poor appetite, and slightly confused and harder to understand due to speech being more garbled than usual. Temperature 101.6, Tylenol 650 milligrams (mg) administered with temperature of 101.6 at this time." Signed by Nurse #3.</li> <li>Review of a health status note dated 11/30/18 at 6:33 PM read, Resident #89 "complained of nausea this morning, emesis x 1 before breakfast then resident denied nausea the rest of the shift. Lethargic and weak he remained in bed throughout the day, appetite very poor however he did take fluids well when offered and reminded. Temperature of 101.1 after Tylenol. Will continue to monitor." Signed by Nurse #3.</li> </ul>			What measures did the place for the resident aff On 12/01/19 Resident # transferred to ER for eva What measures were puresidents having the pot affected: During Clinical team me -Friday we review the 24 residents and on Monda 72 hour for the weekend acute changes Admin St to ensure correct action What systems were put prevent the deficient pra- reoccurring:	fected: 89 was aluation ut in place for cential to be reting Tuesday 4hour report on all ay we review the d to identify any taff will follow up is taken. in place to	
				On 3/11/19 Staff Develo initiated in services to al notifying physicians of a Residents. New Staff will be in serv Director of Nursing or de 24-hour report 5 days a weekly for 5 weeks and months, using change in How the facility will mon place: On 03/11/19 the DON ar began auditing 24 Repo completed 5x a week for weekly x 5 weeks then n months.	I licensed staff on icute changes of iced upon hire. esignee will audit week for 5 weeks monthly for 3 n condition audit. itor systems put in ind Admin Nurse irts will be r 5 weeks then	

Facility ID: 923186

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345163	B. WING		03/07/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	ΡE
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILTATION CENTER		211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD BOONE, NC 28607	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLETIO
F 684	Continued From page	e 17	F 68	4	
	<ul> <li>Continued From page 17 Review of the comprehensive Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 12/15/18 revealed that Resident #89 was moderately impaired for daily decision making and required extensive assistance with activities of daily living. </li> <li>Review of Resident #89's medical record revealed no physician orders that were written on 11/30/18 or note indicating that the medical provider was notified of the change in condition. Further review of the medical record revealed there was no medical provider progress note on 11/30/18. An observation of Resident #89 was made on 03/06/19 at 8:32 AM. Resident #89 was up in his wheelchair eating breakfast. He was alert and verbal and stated that the breakfast tasted good. Multiple attempts were made to speak to Nurse #3 on 03/06/19 and 03/07/19 with no success. An interview was conducted with the Nurse Practitioner (NP) on 03/06/19 at 2:21 with the Director of Nursing (DON) present. The NP stated that she had been visiting the facility for a year and was at the facility 2 times a week. The NP stated she was familiar with Resident #89 who has been very sick in the last couple of months. The NP stated that Resident #89 who has been very sick in the last couple of months. The NP stated that Resident #89 who has been very sick in the last couple of months. The NP stated that Resident #89 who has been very sick in the last couple of months. The NP stated that Resident #89 who has been very sick in the last couple of months. The NP stated that Resident #89 who has been very sick in the last couple of months. The NP stated that Resident #89 who has been very sick in the last couple of months. The NP stated that Resident #89 who has been very sick in the last couple of months. The NP stated that Resident #89 who has been very sick in the last couple of months.</li></ul>			The monthly QI committee wi results of the audit tool month months for identification of tre taken, and to determine the m and/or frequency of continued and make recommendations monitoring for continued com administrator and/or DON wil findings and recommendation monthly QI committee to the executive QA committee for fr recommendations and oversi Administrator is responsible f implementing plan of correction	nly for 3 ends, actions leed for d monitoring for pliance. The I present the hs of the quarterly urther ght. Facility or
	hospital and the press lethargy and altered r that the fever could h other things, but labo been needed to deter	septic pneumonia at the enting sign of that was mental status. She added ave been indicative of a few ratory values would have mine that. The NP stated Resident #89 became sick he			

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 04/10/2019 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	
		345163	B. WING		_	03/	07/2019
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REHA	BILTATION CENTER		11 MILTON BROWN HEIR BOONE, NC 28607	S ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	•	rsing assessment that ital signs when Resident	F 684				
	Director (MD) on 03/0 stated that he had onl month but was familia MD stated that if Resi fever then giving the resident would have b Resident #89 had leth	ducted with the Medical 7/19 at 8:37 AM. The MD y been at the facility for a ir with Resident #89. The dent #89 had an isolated Tylenol and monitoring the been appropriate but when hargy and vomiting the nurse ed a head to toe assessment t of vital signs.					
	03/07/19 at 12:06 PM to her knowledge and medical record no full were obtained when F vomiting, and lethargy stated that she expect full head to toe assess set of vital signs and of medical record.	ards/Supervision/Devices	F 689				3/30/19
	as free of accident ha §483.25(d)(2)Each re supervision and assis accidents.						

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 36

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			F	NTED: 04/10/2019 FORM APPROVEI B NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	, ,	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345163	B. WING			03/07/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE	
GLENBRII	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILTATION CENTER		211 MILTON BROWN H BOONE, NC 28607	IEIRS ROAD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	T BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page	e 19	F	589		
	and staff interview the	ns, record review, resident e facility failed to safely		F689		
	person assist that res	ing the mechanical lift with 2 sulted in a resident falling ning a skin tear (Resident		What measures affected resider	s was put in place for hts:	
	resident before lifting	ly place a sling pad under a the resident using the lent #59) and failed to			ras assessed by nurse ed and skin tear was ers	
	securely lock up a res (cigarettes and lighte	sidents smoking materials r) on the medication cart		- Resident 59 sl placed under Re	ling pads was correctly esident prior to transfer	
	supervision to preven	of 3 resident sampled for t accidents.		smoking policy	as reeducated on facility and smoking items were	
	The finding included:			removed from remov	oom and locked on	
	the Mechanical Lift re back section of the sl Position the sling und	acture Recommendations for ead in part, the handle on the ing should face outward. ler the patient so the "U" e base of the spine and the			s were put in place for g the potential to be	
	top of the sling close	to the neck.		reeducated all s	aff development nurse smoking residents on	
	08/09/17 with diagnost falls, weakness, abno	admitted to the facility on ses that included repeated ormal gait, cognitive t, depression, and others.		educated staff t	aff development nurse hat all smoking residents are locked in the	
	(MDS) dated 11/19/18 was cognitively intact	•		prevent the defi	vere put in place to cient practice from	
		members with transfers.		reoccurring:		
	01/03/19 read in part assistance with activi	n that was updated on , Resident #77 required ties of daily living due to e goal of the care plan read, receive services and		educated staff of positioning of H on 02/25/19 sta	taff development nurse on proper sizing and oyer sling pads ff development nurse on proper Hoyer lift	
		e and/or maintain highest			eturn demonstration.	

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 36

		MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /		COMPLETED
		345163	B. WING		03/07/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		· [	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REHA	ABILTATION CENTER		211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD BOONE, NC 28607	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETIC
F 689	Continued From page	e 20	F 68	9	
	possible level of funct The interventions of t Resident #77 required staff members with the transfers. Review of an incident called to Resident #7 Assistant (NA) #2 whe transferring Resident wheelchair, the sling the mechanical lift an floor from the mechar she held onto Reside however Resident #7 right forearm. The inve transferred Resident #3 and 1 person and she floor. The form was s An interview was con 03/06/19 at 8:57 AM. was caring for Reside she fell from the mech she had provided car going to get her up for that she put the lift pat then hooked the strap lifted her into the air f that once Resident #7 that she had the whee bedside table and the the 2, so she went to the wheelchair and as Resident #77 to the w	tioning by the review date. he care plan included: d extensive assistance of 2 ie mechanical lift for t report dated 02/10/19 read, 7's room by Nursing o stated that while #77 from the bed to the pad came unhooked from d Resident #77 fell to the nical lift. NA #2 stated that nt #77 to prevent a hard fall 7 received a skin tear to her restigation read, NA #2 #77 with the mechanical lift e slipped out of the lift to the igned by Nurse #2. ducted with NA #2 on NA #2 confirmed that she ent #77 on 02/10/19 when hanical lift. She stated that e to Resident #77 and was ir breakfast. NA #2 stated ad under Resident #77 and bes to the mechanical lift and rom the bed. NA #2 stated ad under Resident #77 and bes to the mechanical lift and rom the bed. NA #2 stated at under Resident #77 and bes to the mechanical lift and rom the bed. NA #2 stated at under Resident #77 and bes to the mechanical lift and rom the bed. NA #2 stated at under Resident #77 and bes to the mechanical lift and rom the bed. NA #2 stated at under Resident #77 by of the lift pad to guide her to		<ul> <li>New Hires will be educated during orientation on Proper Sizing of Ho Slings, and Hoyer Transfers         <ul> <li>Administrative nurses or designed audit staff performing Hoyer lift transforms</li> <li>Administrative nurses or designed audit staff performing Hoyer lift transformed to the state of the second strategy of the secon</li></ul></li></ul>	yer ee will nsfers eeks ee will tems < for 5 thly x3 ns put view the <i>i</i> th or 3 actions for nitoring ce. The sent the the the terly

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 36

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	): 04/10/2019 MAPPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	
		345163	B. WING				03/	07/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REHA	BILTATION CENTER			211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD BOONE, NC 28607			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	grabbed at her but of added that she tired to hit the floor and she he forearm. NA #2 stated and summoned Nurse stated that Nurse #2 of sure Resident #77 wal lifted Resident #77 fro wheelchair. NA #2 states she should not have to that day alone, but the getting other residents do it by herself. NA #2 facility management fr never transferring any mechanical lift again. An observation and in with Resident #77 on Resident #77 was up bed. She was observed her. Resident #77 stat transferred her with th no problems. Resider fall that she had on 02 lift and stated that it h but the skin tear she he and she was ok. A follow up interview of on 03/06/19 at 11:22 of straps were securely lift when she lifted Re 02/10/19. She stated she pulled Resident # of the sling pad to gui that was what caused	from the lift pad and she course she hit the floor. She o break her fall, but she still ad a skin tear to her right I that after the fall she went e #2 to the room. NA #2 come to the room and made as ok and then they manually on the floor to the ited that she was aware that ransferred Resident #77 e other staff were busy is up and she just decided to 2 stated that after the fall the had reeducated her about yone with 1 person using the iterview were conducted 03/06/19 at 9:15 AM. in wheelchair next to her ed to have a sling pad under ted that the staff had he mechanical lift and had at #77 was able to recall the 2/10/19 from the mechanical urt when she hit the floor, had received had healed was conducted with NA #2 AM. NA #2 confirmed that attached to the mechanical sident #77 from the bed on that she believed that when 77 by the strap on the back de her to the wheel chair	F	689				

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 36

INTER/ENT (	S FOR MEDICARE &				OMB NO. 0938-
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345163	B. WING		03/07/2019
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REHA	ABILTATION CENTER		11 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD BOONE, NC 28607	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLE
F 689	Continued From page	22	F 689		
		om the lift to the floor. NA #2			
		ap was not broken it had			
	just came unhooked f	rom the mechanical lift.			
	An interview was can	ducted with Nurse #2 on			
		. Nurse #2 stated that on			
		nmoned to Resident #77's			
		stated that NA #2 reported			
		Resident #77 from the bed			
		strap of the sling pad came			
		echanical lift and Resident sling pad to the floor. Nurse			
		nt down to the room and			
		77 who had sustained a skin			
	tear to her right forea	rm. Nurse #2 stated that she			
		and applied and dressing to			
		that Resident #77 had full			
	hitting her head. Nurs	r extremities and denied			
	•	dent #77 had no other			
	•	mechanical lift to transfer			
		ne wheelchair and then she			
	notified Resident #77	's family and the physician			
	She added that the lif				
	All and all as the later is such as a	t pad was not torn or broken			
		t pad was not torn or broken me unhooked from the			
	mechanical lift which	t pad was not torn or broken me unhooked from the is what caused Resident			
	mechanical lift which #77 to fall from the m	t pad was not torn or broken me unhooked from the			
	mechanical lift which #77 to fall from the m added that NA #2 sho Resident #77 alone o	t pad was not torn or broken me unhooked from the is what caused Resident echanical lift. Nurse #2 buld not have transferred n 02/10/19 she should have			
	mechanical lift which #77 to fall from the m added that NA #2 sho	t pad was not torn or broken me unhooked from the is what caused Resident echanical lift. Nurse #2 buld not have transferred n 02/10/19 she should have			
	mechanical lift which #77 to fall from the m added that NA #2 sho Resident #77 alone o requested assistance	t pad was not torn or broken me unhooked from the is what caused Resident echanical lift. Nurse #2 buld not have transferred n 02/10/19 she should have			
	mechanical lift which #77 to fall from the m added that NA #2 sho Resident #77 alone o requested assistance An interview was con	t pad was not torn or broken me unhooked from the is what caused Resident echanical lift. Nurse #2 buld not have transferred n 02/10/19 she should have ducted with the Director of			
	mechanical lift which #77 to fall from the m added that NA #2 sho Resident #77 alone o requested assistance An interview was con Nursing (DON) on 03	t pad was not torn or broken me unhooked from the is what caused Resident echanical lift. Nurse #2 buld not have transferred n 02/10/19 she should have			
	mechanical lift which #77 to fall from the m added that NA #2 sho Resident #77 alone o requested assistance An interview was con Nursing (DON) on 03 DON stated when the	t pad was not torn or broken me unhooked from the is what caused Resident echanical lift. Nurse #2 build not have transferred n 02/10/19 she should have ducted with the Director of /07/19 at 12:02 PM. The			
	mechanical lift which #77 to fall from the m added that NA #2 sho Resident #77 alone o requested assistance An interview was con Nursing (DON) on 03 DON stated when the #77's fall on 02/10/19 was a user error and	t pad was not torn or broken me unhooked from the is what caused Resident echanical lift. Nurse #2 build not have transferred n 02/10/19 she should have ducted with the Director of /07/19 at 12:02 PM. The ey investigated Resident they determined that the it not a mechanical issue. She			
	mechanical lift which #77 to fall from the m added that NA #2 sho Resident #77 alone o requested assistance An interview was con Nursing (DON) on 03 DON stated when the #77's fall on 02/10/19 was a user error and stated that NA #2 sho	t pad was not torn or broken me unhooked from the is what caused Resident echanical lift. Nurse #2 buld not have transferred n 02/10/19 she should have ducted with the Director of /07/19 at 12:02 PM. The ey investigated Resident they determined that the it			

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 36

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 04/10/2019 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		345163	B. WING		_	03/	07/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REHA	ABILTATION CENTER		I1 MILTON BROWN HEIRS	S ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S (EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B ICED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	<ul> <li>strap on the back cau the mechanical lift.</li> <li>2. Resident #59 was 09/20/16 with diagnos history of falls, dyspha</li> <li>Review of a care plan part, Resident #59 red activities of daily living The goal of the care p would receive service and/or maintain the his functioning by the rev included: Resident #59</li> </ul>	admitted to the facility on ses that included: weakness, agia, and others. n revised on 08/28/18 read in quired assistance with g due to impaired mobility. olan read, Resident #59 es and assistance to achieve ighest possible level of riew date. The interventions	F 689				
	(MDS) dated 01/30/19 was cognitively intact assistance of 2 staff m An observation of Res 03/05/18 at 9:28 AM. and the Administrative dressed Resident #59 #59 was dressed NA place a sling pad und placed with the neck p feet and the handle of sling was facing inwar #3 and the AN attach mechanical lift. NA # with the lift and transfi the button on the lift mass asked if the sling pad	ensive minimum data set 9 revealed that Resident #59 and required extensive members with transfers. sident #59 was made on Nursing Assistant (NA #3) e Nurse (AN) bathed and 9 in the bed. Once Resident #3 and the AN proceeded to ler him. The sling pad was portion at Resident #59's n the back section of the rd against Resident #59. NA the straps of the sling to the 4 entered the room to assist fer. As NA #4 was pressing emote to raise Resident #59 s stopped, and the staff was positioned correctly.					

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 36

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	): 04/10/2019 // APPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEF AND PLAN OF CORR	ICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	
		345163	B. WING			_	03/	07/2019
NAME OF PROVIDE	ER OR SUPPLIER			ŝ	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
	HEALTH AND REHA	BILTATION CENTER			211 MILTON BROWN HEIR BOONE, NC 28607	S ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
pad back to fix pad plac hool trans An ii 03/0 still v reas with she mec catc unde nerv plac catc unde nerv plac catc unde nerv plac catc unde nerv plac catc unde nerv plac catc unde nerv plac catc unde nerv plac catc unde nerv plac catc unde nerv plac catc unde nerv plac catc unde nerv plac catc unde solution that that that that that that that tha	k on the bed and a x the sling pad, N/ was also upside of ced correctly under ked up to the mec sferred to his recli interview was cond 05/18 at 10:14 AM very new to the fa son the AN had co the care of Resid had been taught h chanical lift during that the sling pa er Resident #59. N yous and just did n ced under Residen 05/19 at 10:25 AM come into Reside with care as she w AN stated that sh the lift pad that sh	esident #59 was positioned as he was turned to the side A #4 stated that the sling down. The sling pad was r Resident #59 and again hanical lift. He was safety ner at bedside. ducted with NA #3 on . NA #3 stated that she was cility and that was the me in the room to assist her ent #59. She stated that how to correctly use the orientation and did not d was placed incorrectly NA #3 stated that she was tot see that it had been t #59 the incorrect way. ducted with the AN on . The AN stated that she nt #59's room to assist NA as very new to the facility. e had not caught the fact he had placed under orrect and with all the alize it until the lift was asked about the sling pad. hen they turned Resident ing pad the correct way she so upside down. She stated correctly placed the sling nd he was safely	F	689				

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 36

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	): 04/10/2019 // APPROVED ). 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	CIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE	
		345163	B. WING			-	03/	07/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OF	SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
GLENBRIDGE HEAL	TH AND REH	BILTATION CENTER			11 MILTON BROWN HEIRS BOONE, NC 28607	ROAD		
	ACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD B CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
transfer I knowled using the under his confirme dropped An interv Nursing DON sta the sling identify t Resident 3. A revie "Smoking stated in allow res Cigarette locked u residents the resid the safet continue items wil Resident 11/11/18 failure, p mellitus. Minimum 12/09/18 independ he was a A review 12/26/18 an estab	ge they have a lift until 03/0 m incorrectly. d that he had from a mech riew was con (DON) on 03 ted that she pad correctly hat it was plat t #59. ew of the faci g Policy and part "it was fa idents the at a sand other a p for the heal s. Any infracti ent becoming y of all staff a to state "Cig I be kept in a t #192 was a with diagnoss eripheral vas The most rec Data Set (M indicated he dent with his a tobacco use of Resident te lished goal th	he bed. He stated that to his never had any problems 05/19 when they put the pad Resident #59 also I never fallen or been anical lift. ducted with the Director of /07/19 at 12:04 PM. The expected the staff to place / under Resident #59 or ced incorrectly prior to lifting lity's smoking policy titled Procedure" dated 01/2019 he policy of Glenbridge to bility to smoke smoking items will be kept th and safety of all Facility on of this policy will result in g a supervised smoker for and residents." The policy arettes and other smoking locked medication cart." dmitted to the facility on ses which included heart cular disease and diabetes cent comprehensive IDS) assessment dated had intact cognition, was activities of daily living and	F	689				

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 36

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COMPLE	EIED
345163 B. WING 03/07	7/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
GLENBRIDGE HEALTH AND REHABILITATION CENTER       211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD         BOONE, NC 28607	
(X4) ID     SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES     ID     PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION       PREFIX     (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL     PREFIX     (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE       TAG     REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)     TAG     CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689       Continued From page 26 interventions which included he could smoke unsupervised, to instruct him on the facility's smoking policies and to notify the charge nurse immediately if twas suspected that he violated the facility's smoking policy.         A review of Resident #192's Smoking assessment dated 01/11/19 revealed he had been in the facility's several times and always exhibited safe smoking habits. The assessment also indicated he was able to light his cigarette and open doors (to the designated smoke area).         An observation of Resident #192 on 03/04/19 at 3.06 PM revealed he ambulated to the designated smoke area, removed his cigarette and lighter from his jacket and proceeded to light the cigarette and smoke it in a safe manner.         A review of a Smoking assessment dated 03/06/19 for Resident #192 incleated he was able to light his own cigarette and had no burns in his clothing. The assessment also noted that he was able to keep his cigarettes in his room.         During an interview with Resident #192 on 03/07/19 at 3.38 AM he stated he was able to smoke anytime he chose to do so and was allowed to keep his smoking materials (cigarettes and lighter) in his room. After which Resident #192 opened the top drawer to his bedside table and revealed a carton of cigarettes and a lighter.         An interview with Nurse #1 on 03/07/19 at 8:48 AM, revealed Resident #192 was deemed a safe smoker and was allowed to keep his cigarettes and lighter with him all of the time.	

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I					FORM	D: 04/10/2019 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			(X3) DATE	
		345163	B. WING		-	03/	07/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REHA	BILTATION CENTER		11 MILTON BROWN HEIRS BOONE, NC 28607	ROAD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689 F 761 SS=D	sure what the smoking Resident #192 was or were assessed as saf allowed to keep their of them and all of the oth their smoking items loc carts. After divulging t and the previous obse stated her expectation abide by the smoking and lighter be kept on During an interview w 03/07/19 at 11:10 AM was for all smoking pa the medication carts a Label/Store Drugs and CFR(s): 483.45(g)(h)( §483.45(g) Labeling of Drugs and biologicals labeled in accordance professional principles appropriate accessory instructions, and the e applicable. §483.45(h) Storage of §483.45(h)(1) In acco Federal laws, the facil biologicals in locked of temperature controls, personnel to have acco	AM revealed she was not g policy stated but that he of two residents who e smokers that were cigarettes and lighter with her smokers had to keep cked on the medication he facility's Smoking policy ervation to the DON she h was that Resident #192 policy and his cigarettes the medication cart. ith the Administrator on she stated her expectation araphernalia be locked on as the policy stated. d Biologicals 1)(2) of Drugs and Biologicals used in the facility must be e with currently accepted s, and include the y and cautionary expiration date when f Drugs and Biologicals rdance with State and ity must store all drugs and compartments under proper and permit only authorized	F 689				3/30/19

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 36

		MEDICAID SERVICES					D. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345163	B. WING			03/	/07/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILTATION CENTER			11 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD OONE, NC 28607		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 761	Continued From page	e 28	F	761			
		drugs listed in Schedule II of					
		Drug Abuse Prevention and					
	Control Act of 1976 a	and other drugs subject to					
		the facility uses single unit					
		ution systems in which the					
		nimal and a missing dose can					
	be readily detected.	T is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
	-	ons, record review, and staff			What measures did the facility put in		
	interviews the facility	failed to discard an opened			place for the resident affected:		
		ose vial of Tuberculin					
		vaccine that was in the			03/06/19 out dated vial of tuberculin wa	IS	
	medication rooms rev	able for use for 1 of 2			discarded no negative findings.		
		vieweu.			What measures were put in place for		
	The findings included	d:			residents having the potential to be		
					affected:		
		commendation for the TB					
		d opened products after 30			03/06/19 ADON completed 100% audit		
	days.				all med rooms to ensure all medication		
	An observation of the	medication room			was properly labeled. 03/06/19 100% i service was initiated by DON on proper		
		0/200 hall was made on			labeling of drugs. In-service will be		
		. The refrigerator was noted			completed by 03/29/19.		
	to have an opened m	nulti dose vial of TB vaccine					
		d on 01/31/19. The multi			What systems were put in place to		
		ne was given to the Unit			prevent the deficient practice from		
	Manager (UM).				reoccurring:		
	An interview was cor	nducted with the Unit			Don/Adon initiated an in-serviced on		
		9 at 4:46 PM. The UM			03/06/19 for all licensed Nurses on pro		
		pened multi dose vial of TB			labeling of drugs, it will be completed b	у	
		he refrigerator and available 30 days and should have			03/29/19.		
	been discarded.	oo daya ahu shoulu have			All new Nurses will be inserviced upon		
					hire on proper labeling.		
	An interview was cor	nducted with the Director of					
		3/07/19 at 12:25 PM. The			How the facility will monitor systems pu	ıt in	

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 36

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES		LE CONSTRUCTION		<u>10. 0938-03</u> TE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· · ·	MPLETED
		345163	B. WING		0	3/07/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF	CODE	
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILTATION CENTER		211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD BOONE, NC 28607	)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AI CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE D THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 761	Continued From page	e 29	F 76	51		
		ected the opened multi dose at was in the refrigerator and		place:		
		ave been discarded 30 days		On 03/11/19 the DON and began auditing med room for proper labeling. Audit completed 5x a week for weekly x 5 weeks then m months. The monthly QI committee results of the audit tool m months for identification of taken, and to determine t and/or frequency of conti and make recommendatii monitoring for continued administrator and/or DON findings and recommendation monthly QI committee to executive QA committee recommendations and ow Administrator is responsil	hs and med carts will be 5 weeks then onthly x 3 be will review the nonthly for 3 of trends, actions he need for nued monitoring ons for compliance. The V will present the ations of the the quarterly for further versight. Facility	
F 842 SS=D	Resident Records - Io CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5),	dentifiable Information 483.70(i)(1)-(5)	F 84	implementing plan of corr		3/30/19
	<ul> <li>(i) A facility may not r resident-identifiable t</li> <li>(ii) The facility may re resident-identifiable t</li> <li>accordance with a co agrees not to use or</li> </ul>	elease information that is				
		ecords. rdance with accepted ds and practices, the facility				

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 36

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	): 04/10/2019 APPROVED ). 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>`</i>		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345163	B. WING				03/	07/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REHA	BILTATION CENTER			11 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD OONE, NC 28607			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	that are- (i) Complete; (ii) Accurately docume (iii) Readily accessible (iv) Systematically org §483.70(i)(2) The faci all information contair regardless of the form records, except when (i) To the individual, o representative where (ii) Required by Law; (iii) For treatment, pay operations, as permitt with 45 CFR 164.506 (iv) For public health a neglect, or domestic v activities, judicial and law enforcement purp purposes, research pur medical examiners, fu a serious threat to heal by and in compliance §483.70(i)(3) The faci record information ag- unauthorized use. §483.70(i)(4) Medical for- (i) The period of time (ii) Five years from the there is no requireme	al records on each resident ented; e; and ganized lity must keep confidential hed in the resident's records, n or storage method of the release is- r their resident permitted by applicable law; yment, or health care ted by and in compliance ; activities, reporting of abuse, violence, health oversight administrative proceedings, boses, organ donation urposes, or to coroners, uneral directors, and to avert alth or safety as permitted with 45 CFR 164.512. lity must safeguard medical ainst loss, destruction, or records must be retained required by State law; or e date of discharge when nt in State law; or ars after a resident reaches	F	42				

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 36

		MEDICAID SERVICES					D. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		345163	B. WING			03	/07/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILITATION CENTER		2'	11 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD		
OLENDIN				В	OONE, NC 28607		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	Continued From page	e 31	F	842			
		edical record must contain-		072			
		ion to identify the resident;					
	(ii) A record of the rea	sident's assessments;					
	(iii) The comprehensi provided;	ive plan of care and services					
		y preadmission screening					
	and resident review e						
	determinations condu	e's, and other licensed					
	professional's progre						
		logy and other diagnostic					
	-	equired under §483.50.					
		T is not met as evidenced					
	by: Based on record rev	view, staff and Registered			F842		
		he facility failed to maintain			What measures did the facility put in p	lace	
		te nutritional assessments			for the resident affected:		
		viewed for dialysis (Resident			On 3/19/19 Administrator Inservice RI		
	#48).				what is expected on documentation of	F	
	The finding included				residents.		
	The finding included:				On 03/19/19 Registered Dietician documented her assessment on Resid	dent	
	Resident #48 was ad	lmitted to the facility on			#48	aont	
		ses that included end stage					
	renal disease.	-			What measures were put in place for		
					residents having the potential to be		
		#48's recent significant ta Set (MDS) assessment			affected: On 03/11/19 100% audit was completed	od	
		aled he had intact cognition			by RD to ensure all residents had a	cu	
		assistance with most of his			quarterly assessment.		
	activities of daily livin	g. The MDS also indicated			On 03/19/19 RD was in serviced by		
	he received dialysis.				Administrator on ensuring residents har quarterly assessments.	ave	
	Review of Resident #	#48's Care Plan dated					
		e was at risk for dehydration			What systems were put in place to		
		npliance to fluid restrictions.			prevent the deficient practice from		
	L ho gool was for him	to be compliant with his fluid			reoccurring:		1
	-	g interventions which			Administrator in serviced RD on 03/19	140	

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 36

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTIPI	E CONSTRUCTION		MB NO. 0938-03 X3) DATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,			COMPLETED
		345163	B. WING			03/07/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIP CODE	
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILTATION CENTER		211 MILTON BROWN H BOONE, NC 28607	IEIRS ROAD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CO	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	E (X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 842	Continued From page	e 32	F 84	2		
	amount of fluids and symptoms of dehydra	observing for signs and ation.		assessments.		
	Nutritional assessme Nutritional progress r written by the Dietary also indicated that the by a Registered Dieti 10/30/17. An interview was con 03/06/19 at 8:18 AM conversations with R week because of his restrictions. The DM requested foods that drank in excess of the restriction he was allow were days when he he day a week in additio dialysis. The DM report facility twice a month	note was dated 03/26/18 y Manager (DM). The record e last Nutritional assessment cian (RD) was dated nducted with the DM on who indicated she had esident #48 several times a noncompliance to his dietary stated Resident #48 often were not on a renal diet and e 1500 milliliter fluid owed per day because there nad to be scheduled an extra in to his three day a week for orted that the RD was in the		place: On 03/11/19 the Manager, and F auditing RD Ass 3 months. The monthly QI results of the R months for iden taken, and to de and/or frequence and make recor monitoring for co administrator au findings and recor monthly QI com executive QA co recommendation Administrator is	will monitor systems put e Administrator, Dietary Registered dietician bega sessments twice a month I committee will review the D audit tool monthly for 3 atification of trends, action etermine the need for cy of continued monitoring mmendations for continued compliance. Th nd/or DON will present th commendations of the nmittee to the quarterly ommittee for further ons and oversight. Facility is responsible for lan of correction	n x e is g e e
	interview with the RD she confirmed she had been employed by the facility since October, 2018 and she was in the facility twice a month for Nutritional assessments on the residents. The RD stated she had completely dropped the ball on documenting her assessments on Resident #48 and because of his significant issues with his noncompliance with his diet, she should have made at least monthly assessments on him.					
		07/19 at 11:09 AM who n was for the RD to have				

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 36

					OMB NO. 0938-03	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345163	B. WING		03/07/2019	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	· ·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REHA	ABILTATION CENTER		211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD BOONE, NC 28607		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 842	p3-	e 33	F 842	2		
	Resident #48.					
F 867			F 86	7	3/30/19	
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.75(g)(2)	(II)				
	§483.75(g) Quality as	ssessment and assurance.				
	§483.75(g)(2) The qu assurance committee	ality assessment and e must:				
	(ii) Develop and imple	ement appropriate plans of				
	action to correct iden	tion to correct identified quality deficiencies;				
		is not met as evidenced				
	by:					
		ns, record review and staff		F-867 QAPI Committee		
		Quality Assessment and				
	Assurance Committee			On 03/15/19 the facility Executive QI	rotor	
		ures and monitor these committee put into place		Committee held a meeting. Administ DON, MDS Nurse, Treatment nurse,		
		ing a recertification and		facilitator, Maintenance Director, and	Stan	
	-	I subsequently recited in		Housekeeping Supervisor will attend	0	
		urrent recertification survey.		Committee Meetings on an ongoing b		
		is in the area of medication		and will assign additional team memb		
	-	(F 761). This deficiency was		as appropriate. During this meeting o	ne of	
	recited during the fac	ility's current recertification		the areas that was talked about was	F761	
		d failure of the facility during		us receiving this tag last year and ag	ain	
	-	ecord show a pattern of the ustain an effective Quality		this year.		
	Assurance Program.			On 03/15/19 the facility consultant in-serviced the facility administrator,		
	The findings included	:		director of nursing, MDS nurse, treatr nurse, maintenance director, dietary	ment	
	This tag is cross refe	rred to:		manager, and housekeeping supervise related to the appropriate functioning		
	F 761: Based on obse	ervations, record review, and		the QI Committee and the purpose of		
		cility failed to discard an		committee to include identify issues		
		I multi dose vial of Tuberculin		related to quality assessment and		
		vaccine that was in the		assurance activities as needed and		
	refrigerator and availa	able for use for 1 of 2		developing and implementing approp	riate	
	medication rooms rev			plans of action for identified facility		

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 36

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOF	ED: 04/10/201 RM APPROVE O. 0938-039
STATEMENT C	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		345163	B. WING _			0:	3/07/2019
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				21	11 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD		
GLENBRI	DGE HEALTH AND REH	ABILIATION CENTER		в	OONE, NC 28607		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	¢	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 867	Continued From page	e 34	F 8	67			
					concerns.		
	-	tion and complaint survey of			Ap of 02/15/10 offer the facility and	ultost	
	· · ·	ion was cited for failing to ose tuberculin vaccine vial			As of 03/15/19, after the facility cons in-service, the facility QI Committee		
		undated and was available			begin identifying other areas of qual		
	for use in 1 of 2 medi				concern through the QI review proce		
		-			for example: review rounds tools, re-	view	
	An interview was con				of Point Click Care (Electronic Medic	cal	
Administrator stated that the Quality Assurance resident concern					Record), resident council minutes,	t-	
	resident concern logs, pharmacy rep and Medication Room Audit.	onts,					
	÷ ·	Il the department heads. She			The Facility QI Committee will meet	at a	
	added that quarterly				minimum of Quarterly to identify issu		
	registered dietitian w				related to quality assessment and		
		that currently they were			assurance activities as needed and		
	-	on survey preparedness of antibiotics in the facility			develop and implementing appropria	ate	
		nospital readmissions. The			plans of action for identified facility concerns.		
		that all the audits from the					
	recertification survey	in 2018 were resolved and					
	she felt like they remain	ained back in compliance.					
		he findings discovered			The Committee will continue to mee		
	-	certification survey that they			minimum of monthly. The Executive		
	closely monitor the m	cate the staff again and very			Committee, including the Medical Di will meet on a quarterly basis, the	rector	
		sure all the dates were			committee will review monthly comp	iled	
	there and appropriate				QI report information, review trends,		
	- F F - F - F - F - F - F - F - F - F -				review corrective actions taken and	the	
					dates of completion. The Executive	QI	
					Committee will validate the facility's		
					progress in correction of deficient		
					practices or identify concerns. The administrator will be responsible for		
					ensuring Committee concerns are		
					addressed through further training o	r	
					other interventions. The administrat		
					her designee will report back to the		
					Executive QI Committee at the next		

Event ID: 1JJ011

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 36

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	1 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT O	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	ΓIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG _		COMP	LETED		
		345163	B. WING			03/	07/2019		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
GLENBRII	DGE HEALTH AND REHA	BILTATION CENTER		211 MILTON BROWN HEIRS ROAD BOONE, NC 28607					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 867				867					

Facility ID: 923186

If continuation sheet Page 36 of 36